During the year ended 31 December 2015, a total of 17,149,000 award shares (which, depending on the performance
of the Group, may be adjusted to a maximum of 42,872,500 award shares, i.e. 250% of the award shares granted
during the year) and 7,705,000 award shares (which, depending on the performance of the Group, may be adjusted
to a maximum of 19,262,500 award shares, i.e. 250% of the award shares granted during the year) of the Company
have been awarded to certain connected employees (including Directors of the Company and of certain subsidiaries) and
employees of the Group respectively at no consideration.

The awarded shares shall vest upon condition relating to the Group’s performance and the individual performance being
met during the 3-year performance period. The key measures to the performance were taken with reference to the key
performance indicators such as the Group’s financial performance and the strategic growth.

The movement in the Company’s award shares is set out below:

Vesting dates

Outstanding
at 1 January

2016

Movement during the year Outstanding
at 31 December

2016Awarded Vested Lapsed
Connected Employee Share
 Award Scheme
On or before 30 June 2017
 (after the publication of 2016
 annual results by the Company) 6,862,500 – – (2,147,500) 4,715,000
2 January 2018 3,431,250 – – (1,073,750) 2,357,500
2 January 2019 3,431,250 – – (1,073,750) 2,357,500

13,725,000 – – (4,295,000) 9,430,000
Employee Share Award Scheme
On or before 30 June 2017
 (after the publication of 2016
 annual results by the Company) 3,852,500 – – – 3,852,500
2 January 2018 1,926,250 – – – 1,926,250
2 January 2019 1,926,250 – – – 1,926,250

7,705,000 – – – 7,705,000
21,430,000 – – (4,295,000) 17,135,000

Shui On Land Limited200

40. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)
Share award scheme (continued)

Vesting dates

Outstanding
at 1 January

2015

Movement during the year Outstanding
at 31 December

2015Awarded Vested Lapsed

Connected Employee Share
 Award Scheme
On or before 30 June 2017
 (after the publication of 2016
 annual results by the Company) – 8,574,500 – (1,712,000) 6,862,500
2 January 2018 – 4,287,250 – (856,000) 3,431,250
2 January 2019 – 4,287,250 – (856,000) 3,431,250

– 17,149,000 – (3,424,000) 13,725,000
Employee Share Award Scheme
On or before 30 June 2017
 (after the publication of 2016
 annual results by the Company) – 3,852,500 – – 3,852,500
2 January 2018 – 1,926,250 – – 1,926,250
2 January 2019 – 1,926,250 – – 1,926,250

– 7,705,000 – – 7,705,000
– 24